

FILED
COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION II

2016 FEB 11 PM 2:15

STATE OF WASHINGTON

BY _____
DEPUTY

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION II

NO. 47861-7-II

POPE RESOURCES, LP and OPG PROPERTIES, LLC

Appellants,

v.

WASHINGTON STATE DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES,

Respondent.

AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF SUBMITTED BY JOLENE UNSOELD,
JANICE NIEMI AND DAVID BRICKLIN

David A. Bricklin, WSBA No. 7583
BRICKLIN & NEWMAN, LLP
1001 Fourth Avenue, Suite 3200
Seattle, WA 98154
(206) 264-8600
Attorneys for *Amicus Curiae* Unsoeld,
Niemi and Bricklin

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. IDENTITY AND INTERESTS OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
III. ARGUMENT	3
A. <u>The Model Toxics Control Act was Adopted to Provide a Broad Base of Financial Support to Clean-up Hazardous Waste Sites Quickly</u>	3
B. <u>The Initiative Defined "Owner and Operator" in Very Broad Terms</u>	5
C. <u>DNR's Reading of the Statute Violates and Mis-Applies Several Rules of Statutory Construction</u>	6
D. <u>DNR's Postulated Reason for the Initiative to Exclude State-Owned Land from Potential Liability is Illogical and Unpersuasive</u>	10
E. <u>DNR Liability Exposure is Consistent with the "Make the Polluter" Pay Message that Animated the Initiative 97 Campaign</u>	14
F. <u>DNR Liability for its Proprietary Actions is Consistent with General Principles of Property, Tort and Government Agency Law</u>	15
IV. CONCLUSION	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Fraternal Order of Eagles, Tenion Aerie No. 564 v. Grand Aerie of Fraternal Order of Eagles</i> , 148 Wn.2d 224, 59 P.3d 655 (2002).....	11
<i>Oberg v. Department of Natural Resources</i> , 144 Wn.2d. 278, 787 P.2d 918 (1990).....	16, 17
<i>Phillips v. King County</i> , 136 Wn.2d 946, 968 P.2d 871 (1998).....	15
<i>State v. Lilyblad</i> , 163 Wn.2d 1, 177 P.3d 686 (2008).....	7, 9
<i>Tift v. Professional Nursing Services, Inc.</i> , 76 Wn. App. 577, 886 P.2d 1158 (1995).....	5

<u>Statutes and Regulations</u>	<u>Page</u>
42 U.S.C. §9601(20)(A).....	9
1989 Laws of Washington, ch. 2., §1(2) (“Initiative 97”).....	4
RCW 28B.20.130(7).....	10
RCW 28B.20.350.....	10
RCW 28B.20.395.....	8
RCW 28B.30.095.....	8
RCW 28B.30.150.....	10
RCW 28B.30.150(20).....	10

RCW 70.105D	1
RCW 70.105D.010(2).....	4
RCW 70.105D.020(22).....	6, 9, 14, 17
RCW 70.105D.020(24).....	6
RCW 70.105D.040.....	5
RCW 70.105D.040(2).....	5
RCW 70.105D.040(3)(b)	6
RCW 70.105D.910.....	5
RCW 77.12.037	10
RCW 77.12.210	8
RCW 79.11.200	8
RCW 79.22.010	10
RCW 79.105.010	8
RCW 79A.05.030(1).....	8
RCW 79A.05.095.....	10
WAC 232-13-030(9).....	8

Other Authorities

Page

<i>1988 Voters and Candidates Pamphlet</i> , ed. 2, Washington Secretary of State (1988)	4
---	---

S.Rep. No. 848, 96th Cong., 2d Sess. 13 (1980), *reprinted*
in 1 Senate Committee on Environment and Public Works,
A Legislative History of the Comprehensive Environmental
Response, Compensation, and Liability Act of 1980 320
(1983).....16
